CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER NO. R5-2007-0127

RESCINDING VARIOUS WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, finds that the Board adopted the following Orders and Resolutions, which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

Order No. 5-01-170, adopted 14 June 2001, prescribes requirement for Safari Mobile Home Park, LLC. Safari Mobile Home Park is located at 4482 Moran Road in Avery, Calaveras County. On 12 July 2001, the discharge of wastewater into facility's leachfield disposal system ceased, and the facility began discharging its wastewater into the Calaveras County Water District's Arnold wastewater collection system. Wastewater from the mobile home park is now treated at the Arnold wastewater treatment plant. Therefore the WDRs are being rescinded. (JSK)

Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R5-2002-0027 (NPDES Permit No.

CA0083801), adopted on 1 March 2002 by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region prescribes requirements for the discharge of settled filter backwash and stormwater from the Modesto Irrigation District Modesto Regional Water Treatment Plant (MRWTP) to the Modesto Irrigation District Main Canal, a water of the United States. The MRWTP has recently made adjustments to its facility and will no longer discharge filter backwash. Only storm water generated on site will be discharged to the canal. As an industrial facility, the MRWTP is eligible for, and has filed a Notice of Intent for coverage under State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order 97-03-DWQ General NPDES Permit No. CAS000001, Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharge of Storm Water associated with Industrial Activities excluding Construction Activities. Consequently, the NPDES Permit No. CA0083801 is no longer needed. (JLW)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above waste discharge requirements Orders and Resolutions are rescinded.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, 14 September 2007.

Original signed by PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer